

No. 14-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STANLEY TAYLOR; RAPHAEL WILLIAMS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KAREN BARKES; ALEXANDRA BARKES; BRITTANY  
BARKES,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL F. MCTAGGART  
DEPUTY ATT'Y GENERAL  
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
820 N. French Street  
6th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8993

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ\*  
ERIKA L. MALEY  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
vseitz@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

February 2, 2015

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	12
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT SECTION 1983 CREATES SUPERVISORY LIABILITY CONFLICTS WITH <i>ASHCROFT</i> v. <i>IQBAL</i> AND DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	14
A. The Third Circuit’s Holding That Section 1983 Creates Supervisory Liability Conflicts With <i>Ashcroft</i> v. <i>Iqbal</i> .....	14
B. The Circuits Are In Conflict As To Whether Supervisory Liability Claims Can Be Brought Under Section 1983.....	18
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THERE IS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO “THE PROPER IMPLEMENTATION OF ADEQUATE SUICIDE PREVENTION PROTOCOLS” CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. This Court’s Decisions Make Clear That There Is No Constitutional Right To The Proper Implementation Of Adequate Suicide Prevention Protocols .....	24
B. The Third Circuit’s Holding That There Is A Constitutional Right To The Proper Implementation Of Adequate Suicide Prevention Protocols Creates A Circuit Split .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Barkes v. First Corr. Med., Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2014).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Barkes v. First Corr. Med., Inc.</i> , No. 06-104, 2012 WL 2914915 (D. Del. July 17, 2012).....	77a
APPENDIX C: <i>Barkes v. First Corr. Med., Inc.</i> , No. 06-104, 2008 WL 523216 (D. Del. Feb. 27, 2008).....	104a
APPENDIX D: <i>Barkes v. First Corr. Med., Inc.</i> , No. 12-3074 (3d Cir. Oct. 3, 2014).....	122a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18
<i>Arnett v. Webster</i> , 658 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	25
<i>Belcher v. Oliver</i> , 898 F.2d 32 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	4, 28
<i>Burns v. City of Galveston</i> , 905 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>Carnaby v. City of Houston</i> , 636 F.3d 183 189 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Comstock v. McCrary</i> , 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Cook ex rel. Estate of Tessier v. Sherriff of Monroe Cnty.</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Danese v. Asman</i> , 875 F.2d 1239 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	27
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19, 22
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	25, 26
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	4, 24
<i>Gates v. Tex. Dep't of Protective &amp; Regulatory Servs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 13, 19
<i>Gibson v. Cnty. of Washoe</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Gordon v. Kidd</i> , 971 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Jenkins v. Cnty. of Hennipin</i> , 557 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Luckert v. Dodge Cnty.</i> , 684 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 865 (2013).....	27
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Matos ex rel. Matos v. O’Sullivan</i> , 335 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Nelson v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 20
<i>Porro v. Barnes</i> , 624 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 13, 21, 22
<i>Reynolds v. Barrett</i> , 685 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) .....	15
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir.), <i>reh’g en banc denied sub nom.</i> 659 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 13, 22, 23
<i>Starr v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 659 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>T.E. v. Grindle</i> , 599 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Tittle v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 10 F.3d 1535 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 29
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2796 (2013).....	4, 13, 21
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) .....	25
<i>Whitt v. Stephens Cnty.</i> , 529 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5, 28, 29
<i>Woodberry v. Simmons</i> , 118 F. App’x 362 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE	Page
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
